capital structure and balance sheet gearing levels while providing capacity for future third party debt capacity to

fund investment in its growth ventures. The transactions undertaken were to swap $575 million of the current

(April 2017) $675 million Tranche A and Tranche B loan notes due to the shareholder, KPP2, for new shares in

Kodak Alaris Holdings Ltd. The remaining $100 million of Tranche B was also amended such that no cash interest

is payable until maturity in 2028 with the effect that there will be no planned debt related cash payments to KPP2

until that final maturity.

On 7 April 2017 KPP2 released $575,347,642 of debt in consideration for the issue of 100 additional $1 ordinary

shares with a share premium of $575,347,542. In addition, the Company proposes to reduce its share capital by

extinguishing its share premium account above to create distributable reserves. The projected status of the

Company after the transaction, based on the current balance sheet, is as follows:

Kodak Alaris Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements

31 December 2016

80

Notes (continued)

29   Subsequent events (continued)

Proforma Balance sheet

Note

Statutory Accounts

KAHL

2016

Debt swapped

for equity

Proforma

KAHL

2016

  $000 $000 $000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  67,958  67,958

Trade and other receivables  -  -

Investments in subsidiaries  546,939  546,939

  614,897  614,897

Current assets

Tax receivable  3,892  3,892

Trade and other receivables  179,982  179,982

Cash and cash equivalents  472  472

  184,346  184,346

Total assets  799,243  799,243

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (2,578)  (2,578)

Other liabilities  (140,568)  (140,568)

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings  (77,745)  (77,745)

  (220,891)  (220,891)

Non-current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1 (663,197) 563,197 (100,000)

Other payables  (258)  (258)

  (663,455) 563,197 (100,258)

Total liabilities  (884,346) 563,197 (321,149)

Net (liabilities)/assets  (85,103) 563,197 478,094

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital  167,000  167,000

Retained deficit  (252,103)  (252,103)

Capital Contribution Reserve  - 563,197 563,197

Total equity  (85,103) 563,197 478,094

Notes

1. The actual amount of the Debt-Equity swap of $575,347,542 incorporated interest of $12,150,000 capitalised

for 2017.

Kodak Alaris Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements

31 December 2016

81

Notes (continued)

29   Subsequent events (continued)

This transaction has a significant and positive impact on the Group balance sheet and will be of benefit to all the

Group’s stakeholders including our customers, suppliers, employees, shareholders and existing and future capital

providers.

In the future, cash distributions to KPP2, the company’s sole shareholder, will be made with the levels being